
Workgroup 177 Notes 

December 8th 2015 

 Preface 

o  Need to update 

 Low Impact – High Impact chart 

o Rework Direct Impact Quadrant – Chris Lien may have developed, leadership will contact 

him, team will rescore this chart.  

 1. Rendition 

o 30 Characters is the very minimum and 64 is the max. Is the 30 character in regards to 

the abbreviated size? What is now the industry standard and limitations?  

o Need to look at current statistics – before we can recommend Best Practices. 

o 100% of all addresses fall into 64 characters – Abbreviations developed in AMS database 

to help with printing limitations. 

o With the exception of updating the statistics the “Best Practice” is still valid.    

 2. Data Storage 

o Current Practice: Add scenarios of storing multiple addresses.  

o Best Practice: Make sure that the mailing address is identified.   

o Recommendation: www.idealliance.org/adis link does not work “no page”.  

 Should also reference UPU S42 and S53 specifications. Also an ISO version based 

on S42.  

 3. Data Interchange 

o Pertains to the exchange of name an address among parties.  

o NDI rating? Available on 3553 

o Current Practice: No Updates 

o Best Practice and Recommendation: Look good, still apply 

 4. Data Collection 

o Current Practice: 

o Best Practice: continue to validate address at entry.  

 Store data unabbreviated and parsed. 

 5. Mail Address Validation 

o Using approved address hygiene tool.  

o Best Practice: Need to be updated to reflect the changes in CASS, L to N 

  Suitelink 

o Just in time approach versus many days prior to mailing.  

 6. Mail Acceptance and Address Verification 

o Current Practice: Still holds true. 

 Sorting off the 11 digit barcode not the address unless no 11 digit barcode. 

o Best Practice: Update language, write in what is being done using the IMb and pending 

verification processes with MERLIN being phased out.   

 

http://www.idealliance.org/adis


 

 7.  Non-typical addresses and names 

o Current Practice: No changes. 

 8.  Timeliness of the data / just in time processes 

o Current Practice: Have increased the amount of times the data gets refreshed. No 

changes.  

o Best Practices: No changes 

 9. Transition to best practices 

o No changes 

 

 10. Accuracy of the data 

o Definition: Add current. (complete, correct & current) 

o Current Practices: Update language 

o Best Practice: Add AEC, (replace DPV / DSF2) with AEC 1 & 2.  

 NEXT MEETING: 12/22 1pm CST – Start with 11. Information dissemination 

WG 177 Members 

Name eMail Title Company Info Office Mobile 

Lisa Bowes Industry 
Lead- 

lisa.bowes@intelisent.com MTAC Representative 
/Leader  

National Alliance of Standard 
Mailers & Logistics NASML- 

860-577-
8077 

 

Daniel O’Brien Industry 
Lead- 

Daniel.Obrien@tdameritrade.com MTAC Representative Major Mailers Association 402-970-
7145 

 

Robert Nashwick USPS 
Lead- 

robert.j.nashwick@usps.gov Mgr, Address Technology USPS-Address Management 901-821-
6182 

 

Kai Fisher USPS Lead- kai.fisher@usps.gov USPS-Address Management USPS-Address Management 901-681-
4634 

 

Allan J Kramer AKramer@cds-global.com  Senior Systems Consultant CDS Global  515-247-
7531 

 

Sush Parikh Sp8729@att.com   Sr. Business Manager AT&T Services   

Gary Rogan Gr1794@att.com  Associate Manager IT AT&T Services   

Sharon Harrison Sh3157@att.com  VP Postal/Address Strategy, 
Finance 

AT&T Services 916-376-
2040 

 

Cynthia Patterson  cynthia.patterson@gsa.gov   Program Manager General Services 
Administration 

703-589-
2641 

 

David Marinelli dmarinel@progressive.com  Process Consultant | Postal 
Affairs Liaison 

Progressive Insurance 440-395-
8169 

 

Roger Franco rfranco@newgistics.com  Director Postal Services and 
Support 

Newgistics 512-225-
6086 

512-633-
3701 

Steve Krejcik Steven.Krejcik@PB.com Director of Strategic Technical 
Business Development 

Pitney Bowes Presort Services 708-485-
4764 

708-508-
4764 

Angelo 
Anagnostopoulos 

angelo@grayhairsoftware.com VP Postal Affairs GrayHair Software, Inc.   

Trista Niswander tniswander@osv.com Postal Operations Specialist Our Sunday Visitor 260-359-
2567 

 

Dennis Kaylor DKaylor@osv.com  Postal Affairs Manager Our Sunday Visitor 260-359-
2541 

260-438-
0395 

Erv Drewek erv.drewek@graphiccommunications.c
om 

MTAC Industry Vice-Chair  
 

Graphic Communications 330-650-
8996 
330-650-

507-837-
9206 
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Scott Holton scott.holton@pb.com Product Manager Pitney Bowes Presort Services 678-541-
7538 

770-820-
5973 

Christopher A. Andrews christopher.a.andrews@verizon.com Corporate Finance - Billing 
Consultant 

Verizon 919-768-
9382 

804-240-
3359 

Louis Sanders louis.sanders@verizon.com  Verizon   

Rosemarie A Riggs Rosemarie.A.Riggs@Verizon.Com Billing Consultant Verizon 516 797-
3830 

 

David Gorham   david.gorham@csgi.com Manager Postal Services CSG International 850.402.6701
  

850.294.423
1 

Robert Wesholski robert.wesholski@farmersinsurance.co
m 

Head of Postal Compliance Farmers Insurance 616-956-
4467 

616-318-
9020 

Leanne Herman leanne.r.herman@rrd.com Sr. Postal Affairs Specialist RR Donnelley 262-338-
4399 

414-517-
1374 

Sabrena Stokes  Sabrena.Stokes@uscis.dhs.gov Management Program 
Analyst 

Department of Homeland 
Security  
United States Citizenship and 
Immigration Services  
Mail Management Division  

202-699-
1911  

240-245-
4822 

Paul Kovlakas paul.kovlakas@pb.com Director, Postal Regulatory & 
Industry Affairs 

Pitney Bowes Inc 203-796-
6714 

 

Edward E Danley Edward.Danley@pb.com Principal Software Engineer Pitney Bowes Inc 630-452-
2630 

 

 Lisa Wurman lisa.wurman@qg.com  Quad/Graphics 215-997-
5339 

215-275-
1157 

Mark Rheaume mark@accuzip.com National Postal Affairs 
Director & Partnership Liaison 
Officer 

AccuZIP, Inc 619.746.1130  

Mark M. Fallon mmf@berkshire-company.com  President & CEO The Berkshire Company 508-485-
9090 

 

Kimberly Mauch <kmauch@satorisoftware.com>  Sartori Software   

Barry Russell barry.e.russell@usps.gov Customer Service Operations 
Specialist 

US Postal Service 202- 268-
4161 

202- 345-
6349 

Debbie J Watson debbie.j.watson@rrd.com Postal Operations Manager RR Donnelley 630-226-
6709 

630-423-
1520 

Ken Weiskopf ken.weiskopf@qg.com Postal Solutions – Technical 
Analyst 

Quad/Graphics 414.566.3386 414.566.401
0 

LaChelle A. Bynum Bynum.lachelle@bls.gov MDC, EMCM Program Analyst 202-691-

5344 
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